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“Syrian Army ‘Tightens Siege’ of Rebel Bastion Near Damascus™, Al Arabiya English, http://english. (\)
alarabiya.net/en/News/middle-east/2015/05/03/Syria-army-tightens-siege-of-rebel-bastion-near-
Damascus-monitor.html.

Hadeel Oueiss, “The Rebel Commander of Damascus”, The Daily Beast, http://www.thedailybeast.com/ ()
articles/2015/12/15/the-rebel-commander-of-damascus.html.

Thomas Joscelyn, “Syrian Rebels Use Caged Civilians, Fighters to Deter Airstrikes”, Threat Matrix, http:/ (¥)
www.longwarjournal.org/archives/2015/11/syrian-rebels-use-caged-civilians-fighters-to-deter-airstrikes.php.

Adam Withnall, “Isis Rivals Jaysh al-Islam ‘Turn Militant Group’s Tactics Against Them’ in a Mass (%)
Execution Video”, Independent, http://www.independent.co.uk/news/world/middle-east/isis-rivals-jaysh-
al-islam-turn-militant-groups-tactics-against-them-in-mass-execution-video-10357957.html.
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Divisions of Groups by Ideology

Ahrar Al-Sham 19" Division 18™ March Jabhat Al-Sanadid
Division Al-Akrad Forces
Ajnad Kawkaz Asalah
Wal Tanmiya Dawn of YPG Al-Shaitat
Ajnad Sham Freedom
Islamic Union Durou .
Al-Thawra Brigades YPJ S‘flJ“k
Ansar Al-Sham Brigade
Faylaq Division 13
Fastaqim Al-Rahman Syria Military
Kama Umirta Fursan Council
First Coastal Al-Haqq )
Harakat Nour Division Syrian
Al-Din Al-Zenki Jaish Al-Nasr Turkman
Imam Bukhari Brigades
ISIS Jamaat Liwa Thuwwar
Al-Raqqa *Represents
Jabhat Jaish Al-Sunna Tribal,
Al-Nusra Martyrs of Ethnic, and
Liwa Al-Tawhid  Syria Brigade Religious
Jaish Al-Islam Protection
Liwa Muhajirin New Syria Gr oups and
Jaish Al-Jihad Wal-Ansar Forces Militias
Jund Al-Agsa Martyrs of Northern Sun
Islam Brigade Battalion
Khorasan
Group Sham Legion Revolutionary
Army
Kurdish Islamic Tajammu
Front Al-Ezza Yarmouk
Army
Liwa Al-Haqq
Liwa Al-Umma
Turkistan
Islamic Party
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Groups Objectives

Ahrar Al-Sham

Ajnad Kawkaz

Ajnad Sham Islamic Union
Ansar Al-Sham

Fastaqim Kama Umirta
Harakat Nour Al-Din Al-Zenki
ISIS

Jabhat Al-Nusra

Jaish Al-Islam

Jaish Al-Jihad

Jund Al-Agsa

Khorasan Group

Defeating Assad

Defeating ISIS

Kurdish Islamic Front
Liwa Al-Haqq

Liwa Al-Umma
Turkistan Islamic Party

19 Division

Asalah Wal-Tanmiya
Durou Al-Thawra
Faylaq Al-Rahman
First Coastal Division

Transnational Jihad

Imam Bukhari Jamaat Islamic State
Jaish Al-Sunna

Liwa Al-Tawhid

Liwa Muhajirin Wal-Ansar
Martyrs of Islam Brigade
Northern Storm Brigade
Sham Legion

Tajammu Al-Ezza

18" March Division

Dawn of Freedom Brigades

Islamic Law

Division 13

Fursan Al-Haqq

Jaish Al-Nasr

Liwa Thuwwar Al-Raqqa
Martyrs of Syria Brigade
New Syria Forces
Northern Sun Battalion
Revolutionary Army

Democracy

Yarmouk Army

Jabhat Al-Akrad
YPG
YPJ

Al-Sanadid Forces
Al-Shaitat

Seljuk Brigade

Syria Military Council

Syrian Turkman Brigades ( ¢—¢ p)
olelod) Ualual) GlaaY)

Ethnic/Religious
Protection

Independent State
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Milo Comerford, “Jabhat al-Nusra: Moves Towards the Mainstream?” Centre on Religion & Geopolitics, (¢)
http://tonyblairfaithfoundation.org/religion-geopolitics/commentaries/opinion/jabhat-al-nusra-moves-
towards-mainstream.

Hosam Katan, “A Free Syrian Army Fighter in Aleppo”, Newsweek, http://europe.newsweek.com/ (1)
moderate-rebels-please-raise-your-hands-283449?rm=eu.

Hasan Mustafa, “The Moderate Rebels: A Growing List of Vetted Groups Fielding BGM-71 TOW Anti- (V)
Tank Guided Missiles”, https://hasanmustafas.wordpress.com/2015/05/08/the-moderate-rebels- complete-
and-growing-list-of-vetted-groups-fielding-tow-missiles/.
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Groups Fighters
Fastaqgim Kama Umirta 1,000
Asalah Wal-Tanmiya 5,000
Harakat Nour Al-Din Al-Zenki 1,500
Faylaq Al-Rahman 2,000
Sham Legion 4,000
Ajnad Al-Sham Islamic Union 3,000
(v dsax)

The Spectator, https://www.spectator.co.uk/ : )Ml\
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Adam Taylor, “The Strange Story behind the ‘Khorasan’ Group’s Name”, The Washington Post, (A)
https://www.washingtonpost.com/news/worldviews/wp/2014/09/25/the-strange-story-behind-the-
khorasan-groups-name/.

Dan Kedmey, “National Security: Worse than ISIS? A Primer on the Khorasan Group”, Time, http:/time. (2)
com/3421701/khorasan-al-qaeda-iraqg-isis-syria/.

Thomas Joscelyn and Bill Roggio, “US Military Confirms It Killed Senior Al Qaeda Strategist Sanafi (\+)
Al Nasr in Airstrike in Syria”, FDD s Long War Journal, http://www.longwarjournal.org/archives/2015/10/
us-military-confirms-it-killed-senior-al-qaeda-strategist-sanafi-al-nasr-in-airstrike-in-syria.php.
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Groups

Ahrar Al-Sham
Ajnad Kawkaz

Ajnad Al-Sham Islamic Union

Ansar Al-Sham
Fastaqim Kama Umirta

Harakat Nour Al-Din Al-Zenki

IS1S
Jabhat Al-Nusra
Jaish Al-Islam
Jaish Al-Jihad
Jund Al-Aqgsa
Khorasan Group
Kurdish Islamic Front
Liwa Al-Haqq
Liwa Al-Umma
Turkistan Islamic Party

[ Islamist ]
19" Division
Asalah Wal-Tanmiya
Durou Al-Thawra
Faylaq Al-Rahman
First Coastal Division
Imam Bukhari Jamaat
Jaish Al-Sunna
Liwa Al-Tawhid
Liwa Muhajirin Wal-Ansar
Martyrs of Islam Brigade
Northern Storm Brigade
Sham Legion
Tajammu Al-Ezza
18" March Division
Dawn of Freedom Brigades
Division 13
Fursan Al-Haqq
Jaish Al-Nasr
Liwa Thuwwar Al-Raqqa
Martyrs of Syria Brigade
New Syria Forces
Northern Sun Battalion
Revolutionary Army
Yarmouk Army
Jabhat Al-Akrad
YPG
YPJ

Protection Group

Al-Sanadid Forces
Al-Shaitat

Seljuk Brigade

Syria Military Council
Syrian Turkman Brigades

(v $2)
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Coalition

Jaish Al-Fatah
(March 2015)

Syrian Democratic
Forces
(October 2015)

Mujahideen
Shura
Council

(May 2014)

Mujahideen
Shura
Council

Southern Front
(February 2014)

Syrian
Revolutionary
Command Council
(August 2015)

Euphrates
Volcano
(September 2014)

Islamic
Front

. (November 2013)

Objectives

Defeating Assad
Defeating ISIS
Islamic State

Defeating ISIS
Democracy

Defeating ISIS

Defeating Assad
Defeating ISIS

Defeating Assad
Defeating ISIS
Democracy
Pluralism

Defeating Assad

Defeating ISIS

Defeating Assad
Islamic State
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Regime releases

Jihadis and others ) . New Salafi — Jihadi
held at Sednaya Syrian National Regime kills hundreds Coalition conquers
Prison - Coalition f(?rms in chemical weapons Idlib
attack
Protests against Colonel Gaddafi Airstrikes commence
regime began in : defeated in Libya i ISIS enters on ISIS in Iraq and
Deraa with NATO support Syria Syria

4 I
3 ] i

QlQ2 Q3 Q4 | Q1 Q2Q3Q4 | Q1 Q2 Q3Q4| Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 | Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4
2011 2012 2013 2014 2015

@ Salafi — Jihadi Islamist @ Ambiguous Kurdish Nationalist @ Protection Groups @ Coalition

(\-¢) K&
Lo 52 W By 55501 £ Lpall 4l St 0555 S il Sl
(S8 701 D sy 5183 sl slizsly)

Coalition Formation Date
Islamic Front November 2013
Mujahideen Army January 2014
Southern Front February 2014
Mujahideen Shura Council May 2014
Syrian Revolutionary Command Council August 2014
Euphrates Volcano September 2014
(-t Jsux)
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Nafeez Ahmed, “Ahrar al-Sham’s Apocalyptic Vision for Syria and Beyond”, Middle East Eye, (\\)
http://www.middleeasteye.net/columns/ahrar-al-sham-s-apocalyptic-vision-syria-and-beyond-455405201.

Richard Barrett, Foreign Fighters: In Syria (New York: The Soufan Group, 2014), online e-book, (\¢)
http://soufangroup.com/wp-content/uploads/2014/06/TSG-Foreign-Fighters-in-Syria.pdf.

Thomas Joscelyn, “Al Nusrah Front Leader Refuses to Break with al Qaeda”, FDD's Long War Journal, (\Y)
http://www.longwarjournal.org/archives/2015/12/al-nusrah-front-leader-refuses-to-break-with-al-qaeda. php.

Nabih Bulos, “US-Trained Division 30 Rebels Betray US and Hand Weapons Over to Al-Qaeda’s Affiliate (\t)
in Syria”, The Telegraph, http://www.telegraph.co.uk/news/worldnews/middleeast/syria/11882195/US-
trained-Division-30-rebels-betrayed-US-and-hand-weapons-over-to-al-Qaedas-affiliate-in-Syria.html.

Charles Lister, “Al-Qa‘ida Plays a Long Game in Syria”, Combating Terrorism Center at West Point, (\¢)
https://www.ctc.usma.edu/posts/al-qaida-plays-a-long-game-in-syria.
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Islamic State Fighter Estimate Triples - CIA”, BBC News, http://www.bbc.co.uk/news/world-middle-" (1)
east-29169914.

Emman El-Badawy, Milo Comerford and Peter Welby, “Inside the Jihadi Mind: Understanding Ideology (\V)
and Propaganda”, Centre on Religion & Geopolitics, http:/tonyblairfaithfoundation.org/religion-
geopolitics/reports-analysis/report/inside-jihadi-mind.

Foreign Fighters: An Updated Assessment of the Flow of Foreign Fighters into Syria and Irag (New (\A)
York: The Soufan Group, 2015), online e-book, http://soufangroup.com/wp-content/uploads/2015/12/

TSG_ForeignFightersUpdate4.
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2011

Q2
Q2
Q3
Q4

Q4
Q4

2012
Q1
Q1
Q2
Q2
Q3
Q3
Q3
Q3
Q3
Q3
Q4
Q4
Q4

2013
Q1
Q2
Q2
Q2
Q2
Q2
Q3
Q4
Q4
Q4

YPG

Northern Storm Brigade
Jaish Al-Islam

Ahrar Al-Sham

Martyrs of the Syria Brigades
Harakat Nour Al-Din Zenki

Jabhat Al-Nusra

YPJ

Liwa Muhajirin Wal-Ansar
Liwa Al-Umma
Khorasan Group

Durou Al-Thawra

Liwa Al-Tawhid

Ansar Al-Sham

Liwa Al-Haqq

Liwa Thuwwar Al-Reqqa
Martyrs of Islam Brigade
Asala Wal-Tanmiya
Fastagim Kama Umirta

Syrian Military Council

19" Division

ISIS

18" March Division

Imam Bukhari Jamaat
Division 13

Kurdish Islamic Front
Faylaq Al-Rahman

Ajnad Al-Sham Islamic Union
Islamic Front

2014

Q1
Q1
Q1
Q1
Q2
Q2
Q2
Q2
Q3
Q3

2015
Q1
Q1
Q1
Q2
Q2
Q2
Q3

(‘-0 Jsa5)

Sham Legion

Jund Al-Agsa

Mujahideen Army

Southern Front

Dawn of Freedom Brigades
Northern Sun Battalion

Jabhat Al-Akrad

Mujahideen Shura Council
Syrian Revolutionary Command
Euphrates Volcano
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Jaish Al-Jihad

Jaish Al-Fatah
Revolutionary Army

New Syrian Forces

Jaish Al-Ansar

Syrian Democratic Forces
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Groups Fighters
Ahrar Al-Sham 15,000
Ajnad Kawkaz 50
Ajnad Al-Sham Islamic Union 3,000
Jabhat Al-Nusra 10,000
Jaish Al-Islam 400
Jund Al-Aqsa 1,000
Turkistan Islamic Party 1,000
Khorasan Group 50
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